

No. 23-1857

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Tanika Parker, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Tenneco, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 23-10816
The Honorable Judge George Caram Steeh

**BRIEF FOR THE U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

Sarah M. Karchunas
Trial Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5411 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. ERISA Sections 502(a)(2) and 409(a) Authorize Plan Participants to Seek Plan-wide Relief for Fiduciary Breach Claims..	8
II. The Arbitration Procedure’s Prohibition on Plan-wide Relief is Unenforceable Because It Prospectively Waives Remedies Authorized by ERISA.....	14
A. Arbitration agreements may not prospectively waive statutory remedies.....	14
B. The Representative Action Waiver prospectively waives participants’ rights to seek plan-wide relief under ERISA section 502(a)(2).....	18
C. The district court’s holding aligns with recent decisions reached by multiple appellate courts.....	20
III. The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Other Arguments	25
A. The district court’s holding does not contravene either the FAA or ERISA.....	25
B. Seeking plan-wide relief under section 502(a)(2) is not akin to bringing procedural “claim joinder” actions that can be prospectively waived.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases:

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	16, 17, 25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Brundle on behalf of Constellis Emp. Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Coleman v. Brozen</i> , 2023 WL 4498506 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 12, 2023)	31
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	17
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	17, 19,
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	31

Federal Cases (continued):

Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc. Bd. of Dirs.,
59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023).....21

Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.,
32 F.4th 625 (6th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Henry v. Wilmington Tr. NA,
72 F.4th 499 (3d Cir. 2023)15, 20, 21-22 n. 3

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013) 31

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 11

Kramer v. Smith Barney,
80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) 15

*L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of
Nassau Cnty., Inc.*,
710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008) passim

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985) 6, 9, 18, 29

McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.,
355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004) 16, 25

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 15, 16

Federal Cases (continued):

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
596 U.S. 411 (2022) 16

Morrison v. Cir. City Stores, Inc.,
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018) 14

Preston v. Ferrer,
552 U.S. 346 (2008) 29

Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) 1

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 15

Smith v. Bd. of Dirs. of Triad Mfg., Inc.,
13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 20, 22, 24

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011) 14

Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) 30, 31

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) passim

Williams v. Imhoff,
203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000) 15

Federal Statutes:

Section 9 U.S.C. § 2 15

Section 2(b) 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 1

Section 404 (a)(1)(d) 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 27

Section 409 29 U.S.C. § 1109 3, 4

Section 409(a) 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... 9, 18, 22

Section 502 (a)(2) 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... passim

Section 514(d) 29 U.S.C. § 1144(d) 25

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(a) 32

Other Authorities:

Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 (West 2004) 28
